900267575 10/01/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VingCard Elsafe AS		106/06/2013 1	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NORWAY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASSA ABLOY AB	
Street Address:	Box 70340	
City:	Stockholm	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	SE-107 23	
Entity Type:	aktiebolag: SWEDEN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3773433	XPRESS BY TIMELOX
Registration Number:	1824213	TIMELOX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123910525

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 278-0400

Email: wmiller@cooperdunham.com
Correspondent Name: Cooper & Dunham LLP
Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza
Address Line 2: Wendy E. Miller

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7384-00000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 005120 FRAME: 0921 \$65.00 3773433

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	Cooper & Dunham LLP 30 Rockefeller Plaza Wendy E. Miller New York, NEW YORK 10112		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Wendy E. Miller	
Signature:		/Wendy E. Miller/	
Date:		10/01/2013	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005120 FRAME: 0922

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, VingCard Elsafe AS, a Norwegian aksjeselskap having an address at Sophus

Lies vei 1523, Moss, Norway, is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the following

trademarks and the United States registrations and applications therefor (hereinafter the

"Trademarks"), together with the business and goodwill associated with them:

Trademark Registration/Application No. Registration/Filing Date

TIMELOX (device) Reg. No. 1824213 Mar. 01, 1994

XPRESS BY TIMELOX Reg. No. 3773433 Apr. 06, 2010

STAY SMART Appln. No. 85622970 May 11, 2012

WHEREAS, Assa Abloy AB, a Swedish aktiebolag having an address at Box 70340, SE-107

23 Stockholm, Sweden, wishes to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks

together with the business and goodwill associated with them;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of Ten Dollars and other good and valuable consideration,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, VingCard Elsafe AS does hereby sell, assign and

transfer to Assa Abloy AB, and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to

the Trademarks, together with the business and goodwill associated with them, including all right to

sue for past infringements.

Dated: 6 June 2013

VingCard Elsafe AS

Ry

Name: Hilde Hesleskaug

Title:

Managing Director

TRADEMARK REEL: 005120 FRAME: 0923

RECORDED: 10/01/2013